

<p>Colorado Supreme Court 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2015) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2015- 2016 #93 (“Threshold for Voter Approval of Initiated Constitutional Amendments”)</p> <p>Petitioners: Timothy Markham and Chris Forsyth;</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Greg Brophy and Dan Gibbs;</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Suzanne Staiert, Frederick Yarger and Jason Gelender.</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No.: 2016SA103</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Respondents</i> Dee P. Wisor, #7237 Martina Hinojosa, #46353 BUTLER SNOW LLP 1801 California Street, Suite 5100 Denver, Colorado 80202 Telephone: (720) 330-2300 Fax: (720) 330-2301 Email: dee.wisor@butlersnow.com martina.hinojosa@butlersnow.com</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">RESPONDENTS’ OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The Title Board had Jurisdiction to Set a Title for the Initiative..... 7

 II. The Initiative Contains a Single Subject..... 10

 III. The Title for the Initiative Correctly and Fairly Expresses the True Intent
 and Meaning Thereof..... 12

 A. The Title properly reflects the true intent and meaning of the Initiative... 12

 B. The Title does not contain a catch phrase..... 13

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Article V, Section 1(2)	7
Article V, Section 1(5)	8, 9, 10
COLO. CONST. Article V, Section 1(5.5)	10

Statutes

COLO.REV.STAT. § 1-40-104	7, 8, 9
COLO.REV.STAT. § 1-40-105	7, 8
COLO.REV.STAT. § 1-40-106	3, 7
COLO.REV.STAT. § 1-40-106.5	10

Cases

<i>Blake v. King</i> , 185 P.3d 142 (Colo. 2008)	13
<i>Cordero v. Leahy (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90)</i> , 328 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2014)	6
<i>Earnest v. Gorman (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45)</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)	6, 12, 13
<i>Garcia v. Chavez</i> , 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000)	13
<i>Hayes v. Ottke (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2011-2012 Nos. 67, 68, & 69)</i> , 293 P.3d 551 (Colo. 2013)	7
<i>In re Ballot Title & Submission Clause & Summary for 2005-2006 #75</i> , 138 P.3d 267 (Colo. 2006)	13
<i>In re Title, Ballot and Submission Clause and Summary Pertaining to the Workers Comp Initiative Adopted on January 6, 1993</i> , 850 P.2d 144 (Colo. 1993)	15
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause & Summary for 1997-1998 #105</i> , 961 P.2d 1092 (Colo. 1998)	14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause & Summary for 1999-00 #256</i> , 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000)	14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause & Summary for 1999-2000 #227 & #228</i> , 3 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2000)	13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #62</i> , 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008)	13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary Pertaining to the Proposed Tobacco Tax Amendment 1994</i> , 872 P.2d 689 (Colo. 1994)	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause and Summary Pertaining to the Branch Banking Initiative Adopted on March 19, 1980</i> , 612 P.2d 96 (Colo. 1980)	15

Kemper v. Leahy (In re Title, Ballot Title), 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014)..... 10, 13

Other Authorities

Colorado Department of State, Initiative Procedures & Guidelines: A Citizen's Guide to Placing an Initiative on the Ballot, (July 27, 2015).....10
